

No. 22O151

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

RICHARD SACKLER, THERESA SACKLER, KATHE SACKLER, JONATHAN SACKLER, MORTIMER D.A. SACKLER, BEVERLY SACKLER, DAVID SACKLER, ILENE SACKLER LEFCOURT, PURDUE PHARMA, INC., PURDUE PHARMA, L.P., THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY, INC., PURDUE HOLDINGS L.P., PLP ASSOCIATES HOLDINGS L.P., BR HOLDINGS ASSOCIATES L.P., ROSEBAY MEDICAL COMPANY L.P., AND BEACON COMPANY,

*Defendants.*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

---

BENJAMIN S. KAMINETZKY \*  
MARC J. TOBAK  
GERARD MCCARTHY  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 450-4000  
ben.kaminetzky@davispolk.com

*Counsel for Defendants Purdue Pharma, Inc. and  
Purdue Pharma, L.P.*

October 30, 2019

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS IS NOT THE RARE CASE IN WHICH THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO HEAR A STATE'S CLAIM AGAINST A CITIZEN OF AN- OTHER STATE .....	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RECON- SIDER ITS LONG-STANDING DETERMI- NATION THAT IT MAY EXERCISE DIS- CRETION WITH RESPECT TO ITS ORIG- INAL JURISDICTION.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Advanced Telecomm. Network, Inc. v. Allen</i> ( <i>In re Advanced Telecomm. Network, Inc.</i> ), 490 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976).....	13
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Ams. Mining Corp.</i> , 396 B.R. 278 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of</i> <i>Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp.</i> <i>v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003) ....	4
<i>Georgia v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	8
<i>Glenny v. Langdon</i> , 98 U.S. 20 (1878).....	4
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	2, 3, 9, 16
<i>Louisiana v. Bryson</i> , No. 140, Orig., 132 S. Ct. 1781 (2012) .....	12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	10, 13
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re MortgageAmerica Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016).....	18
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ontos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 427 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Antar</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 431 (D.N.J. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 F. App'x 548 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	12
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	2, 13, 15
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) ...	8
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litig.</i> , 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	1, 4
<i>Tronox Inc. v. Kerr McGee Corp. (In re Tronox Inc.)</i> , 503 B.R. 239 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	12
<i>In re W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 281 B.R. 852 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....	14
<i>In re Xonics Photochemical, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 198 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	14

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2 .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	7, 10
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	1, 10
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	1, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1107 .....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1002 .....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1004 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Steven A. Boyajian, <i>Reconsidering the Uniformity of the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 28 (Apr. 2014) .....	11
David L. Shapiro, <i>Jurisdiction and Discretion</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (1985).....	18
James G. Mandilk, <i>The Modification of Decrees in the Original Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 1880 (2016).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	12, 13
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2019).....	11
